Affairs (OSCA), or PWD Federation of Nampicuan. The focus on these specific marginalized groups allowed 

for targeted examination of their unique challenges and professional interventions they receive (Etikan et al., 

2016). 

The total population of the study was nine hundred ninety-three (993) individuals from the two marginalized 

groups in Nampicuan, Nueva Ecija. Of this total, six hundred sixty-five (665) were senior citizens aged 70 

years and above, while three hundred twenty-eight (328) were persons with disabilities (PWDs). 

This study employed stratified random sampling to ensure representation from each marginalized group. 

Cochran's formula was applied to determine the appropriate sample size with a 95% confidence level and a 5% 

margin of error. 

Using Cochran's formula, the sample size of the respondents was four hundred twenty-one (421) individuals 

from the selected marginalized groups. This included two hundred forty-four (244) senior citizens aged 70 

years and above and one hundred seventy-seven (177) persons with disabilities (PWDs), all of whom were 

registered with the MSWDO, OSCA, or PWD Federation in Nampicuan, Nueva Ecija. 

For Senior Citizens (N = 665): 

Cochran's Formula:  

n₀ = (Z²pq)/e² 

Where: 

n₀ = sample size 

Z = Z-value for the desired confidence level (1.96 for 95% confidence)